

THIS CONTRACT is entered into by and between WOLF RUN FARM, LLC., and (*Mare Own-er's name & address here*)

hereinafter referred to as "MARE OWNER".

WHEREAS, the MARE OWNER, owns/leases respectively the MARE named (*Mare's name and registration information here*)_____

hereinafter referred to as "MARE".

WHEREAS, Rheinland Pfalz-Saar Stallion LIMET HURRY, Registration # 21-00569-88, hereinafter referred to as "STALLION", is standing at WOLF RUN FARM, and the MARE OWNER wishes to breed said MARE to said STALLION during the 2009 season utilizing frozen semen.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

- 1. MARE OWNER shall guarantee that said MARE is healthy and in sound breeding condition and free of infection, as determined by a licensed veterinarian. MARE OWNER shall insure that MARE'S immunizations for Rhinopneumonitis is current. WOLF RUN FARM reserves the right to request veterinary certification of negative intrauterine culture (within 60 days), uterine biopsy and/or Progesterone assay should WOLF RUN FARM deem it necessary.
- 2. MARE OWNER agrees to pay WOLF RUN FARM in U.S. certified funds a fee of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00 USD) per breeding dose. A breeding dose consists of eight (8) straws sufficient to provide one (1) insemination. Terms: One hundred dollars, (\$100.00 USD) as a non-refundable booking fee with the execution of this contract; balance of seven hundred dollars (\$700.00 USD) paid prior to the shipment of semen. Said sums are non-refundable except as may otherwise be set forth in this Agreement.
- 3. It shall be the responsibility of the MARE OWNER to:
 - a. Furnish WOLF RUN FARM with a copy of the MARE'S registration certificate. In the event that a MARE is a leased mare, then MARE OWNER will furnish WOLF RUN FARM a copy of the lease agreement signed by the MARE OWNER and the current lessee of said MARE.
 - b. Contact Select Breeders Service, Inc. hereinafter referred to as "SBS", concerning shipment of frozen semen. The frozen semen is stored and distributed by Select Breeders Service, Inc., 1088 Nesbitt Road, Colora, MD 21917; telephone 410-658-3328, fax 410-658-3329, toll-free 877-658-3328; email selbreed@aol.com. MARE OWNER shall be responsible for all costs of shipping, and handling, including container deposit of frozen semen obtained from SBS.

- c. Insure frozen semen will only be shipped to, and be administered by, a licensed equine veterinarian at the veterinarian's facility or at a qualified insemination station. MARE OWNER shall provide name, address and telephone number of licensed equine veterinarian who will be inseminating the Mare. Attempts to administer frozen semen in non-conforming facilities shall render this Contract null and void.
- g. Have MARE examined by a licensed veterinarian between 40 and 45 days after last cover and notify WOLF RUN FARM of her pregnancy status at that time. Sometime between the 40th and 60th day after the last cover, an insemination record and pregnancy status must be signed and returned to WOLF RUN FARM.
- h. Assume all responsibility for the condition of the mare and bear all risk of loss or damage to the mare by death illness, injury, infection or otherwise, and agree to hold WOLF RUN FARM harmless.
- 4. It shall be the responsibility of WOLF RUN FARM to:
 - a. Contact SBS and authorize the release of frozen semen for the STALLION upon MARE OWNER's satisfaction of fees in paragraph 2 above.
 - b. Warrant that the frozen semen supplied by SBS has been proven to achieve pregnancy.
 - c. Warrant that the STALLION is registered in good standing with the Rheinland Pfalz-Saar International; has been blood typed; and that said blood type is on file with the Rheinland Pfalz-Saar International.
 - d. Warrant that the semen has been tested negative for C.E.M., E.V.A., dourine, glanders and E.I.A. There are no other warranties express or implied, including but not limited to, any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.
- 5. None of the above mentioned fees are refundable. If MARE fails to conceive within two (2) heat cycles or 60 days, MARE shall be examined thoroughly by a licensed veterinarian, and depending upon said veterinarian's advice, a substitute mare may be used in the MARE'S place, by mutual consent of MARE OWNER and WOLF RUN FARM. WOLF RUN FARM guarantees right of return access to frozen semen for a return breeding at the contacted purchase rate per dose as listed in paragaph two (2)above, for said MARE or an approved substitute during the same season and/or following season should a normal pregnancy and live foal not result from breeding during 2008.
- 6. This Agreement cannot be assigned or transferred by the MARE OWNER. There is no right of return in the event the MARE is sold, transferred or otherwise changes hands.
- 7. This Agreement is executed in duplicate and shall be legally binding on the parties hereto, and their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns This Agreement shall be construed and enforced under the laws of the State of Maine. Jurisdiction for any arbitration or court action shall be in the County of York in the State of Maine.

signature of mare owner

print name of mare owner

signature of stallion owner Wolf Run Farm 1606 Long Plains Road Buxton, Maine 04093 (207) 929-6584